

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/2/2018 8:00 AM

No. 51426-5-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II
SUPERIOR COURT NO. 16-2-04401-34**

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Appellant,

vs.

RORY SKINNER, ROSEMARIE SKINNER,
OCCUPANTS OF SUBJECT LOT 6 REAL PROPERTY; and DOES 1-10,
Respondents

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Lance Olsen, WSBA No. 25130
Kathy Shakibi, WSBA No. 49381
MCCARTHY HOLTHUS, LLP
Attorneys for Appellant,
Federal National Mortgage Association
108 1st Ave. S, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 596-4861
kshakibi@mccarthyholthus.com
lolsen@mccarthyholthus.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. Skinners’ newly raised challenge to personal jurisdiction is untimely and waived under CR 12.....2

 B. The Skinners have never held an ownership interest in the subject property, and the Deeds of Trust Act does not require that foreclosure notices be transmitted to the Skinners.....4

 C. The standard for vacating a default judgment does not apply to vacating a summary judgment, even when the summary judgment is unopposed6

 D. Since the Skinners erroneously presented the standard applicable to vacating a default judgment, and did not meet the showing required for vacating a summary judgment, the trial court erred in vacating the summary judgment11

III. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Case Law

Barr v. MacGugan, 119 Wash. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003).....7

Boyd v. Kulczyk, 115 Wash. App. 411, (Div. 3 2003)3

Flannagan v. Flannagan, 42 Wn. App. 214 (1985)10, 11

Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co., 94 Wn.2d 298 (1980).....7, 8, 9, 11, 12

Ha v. Signal Elec., Inc., 182 Wn. App. 436 (2014)9

Haller v. Wallis, 89 Wn.2d 539 (1978).....7, 8, 9, 11, 12

Lane v. Brown & Haley, 81 Wn. App. 102 (1996).....7, 8, 9, 11

Shandola v. Henry, 198 Wn. App. 889 (2017)10, 11

State ex rel. Coughlin v. Jenkins, 102 Wash. App 60, (Div. 2 2000)3

White v. Holm, 73 Wn.2d 348 (1968).....6, 8, 12

Winstone v. Winstone, 40 Wash. 272 (1905).....7

Statutes

RCW 61.24.0055

RCW 61.24.0305

RCW 61.24.040(b)5

RCW 64.04.010 4

RCW 64.04.030 4

Other Authorities

Civil Rule 112

Civil Rule 122

Civil Rule 12(b)1, 2, 3, 4

Civil Rule 12(g)1, 2, 3, 4

Civil Rule 12 (h)1, 2, 3, 4

Civil Rule 60(b)..... 12

Civil Rule 60(b)(1)..... 1, 11

Civil Rule 60 (b)(5).....1, 12

Civil Rule 60(b)(11).....1, 11
